



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RC.REV. 166/2025
SH NIHAL CHAND

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

SH. GULSHAN KUMAR (SINCE DECCEASED) THROUGH
LEGAL HEIRS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sarthak Gupta, Adv. for R-
1.
Mr. Prabhat Kiran, Adv. for R-
2.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER
23.02.2026

%

Vide public notice endorsement no. 1-28/RG/DHC/2026 dated 22.02.2026 of the Hon'ble Court, hearing in the present case have been conducted through virtual mode only.

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 04.07.2025 for completion of service and pleadings in application bearing CM Nos. 32011/2025 and 32013/2025.

As per office note, reply by R-1 has been filed.

Let rejoinder be filed within two weeks after supplying the advance copy to the opposite side.

Let reply be filed by R-2 within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks. Parties shall exchange the advance copy.

Renotify on 19.05.2026.

BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

FEBRUARY 23, 2026/yo